No. 173, A.]

[Published March 27, 1895.

CHAPTER 79.

AN ACT to amend section 1, of chapter 125, of the laws of 1891, relating to register of probate in Winnebago county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Regarding the register of probate in Winne bago county.

SECTION 1. Section 1, of chapter 125, laws of 1891, is amended so as to read as follows: Section 1. There shall be in Winnebago county an officer of the county court of said county, whose official title shall be "register of probate," who shall, upon the expiration of the term of the present incumbent, on the first Monday in January, 1897, or sooner if a vacancy occur in said office, be appointed by, and hold his office during the pleasure of the county judge of said county. The said register of probate shall take the oath of office prescribed by the constitution, and shall give a bond in the sum of two thousand dollars, approved by the county judge, with conditions substantially in the form required in the bond of the clerk of the circuit court, which oath and bond shall be filed and kept in the same manner as the oath and bonds of the clerk of the circuit court of said county.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 23, 1895.